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1. INTRODUCTION

Purpose and content of this document. This document contains general description of the product and its
operation, as well as information on installation, intended use, maintenance, transportation, and storage of the
product.

Level of special training of the user. To use the product each adult user is obliged to:

- read and study this document in detail;

- strictly adhere to the requirements and recommendations of this document;

- know and strictly adhere to the general rules of sports (physical exercise exercises).

Distribution of this document on product modifications. The manufacturer can make changes to the
product's design to improve its characteristics, change its design, etc. This document may not contain a description of
such changes, but it applies to such modified products.

Product purpose. The name of the product and its intended use are indicated on the title page of this
document. It is intended for outdoor physical exercise. Use of the product means use of the product outdoors by a
group of people in accordance with the number of places available on the product.

Product characteristics.

uT417 uUT417.1
Length : 2089 mm 2081 mm
Width : 1800 mm 1800 mm
Height : 3930 mm 3930 mm
Weight, kg : 138 kg 133 kg
Working environment : outdoors
Country of manufacture : Ukraine

Product composition. The general appearance of the product is shown on the title page.

Names of the main components of the product:

No Description of parts Quantity
1 Rack 1
2 Shield with frame 1
3 Shield fastening 2
4 Basketball ring 1
5 Foundation part 1
6 Fastening kit 1

Structure and operation. The basketball shield is mounted on a metal rack and is intended for sports and
entertainment use.

Tools and accessories. The product does not include the tools required for assembly and installation.

Marking and sealing. In order to prevent unauthorised disassembly (by unauthorised employees of the
Inter Atletika Service Centre), the product contains special disposable plastic fasteners (seals) that deform when
disassembled without authorisation.

Packaging. The product is delivered in polyethylene packaging. Additionally, the product may be packed in
cardboard. The polyethylene packaging must be retained by the Customer (the product can only be returned in its
packaging). There are no seals on the packaging.

3. PRODUCT USE FOR PURPOSE

Operational limitations. The product must be used for its intended purpose.

Preparing the product for use. Before use the product must be installed in full compliance with the
requirements of this document and other documents relating to the assembly of the product (if such documents are
supplied with the product). General view of the product is shown in the picture N2 1.

Assembly and installation instructions. The product is delivered unassembled. The assembly and
installation scheme is provided in the picture 2-3.

Explanation:

1) Dig a hole in the ground to install the rack, taking into account that the plane of the shield should be
located above the ‘out’ line of the playing field (the dimensions of the hole are shown in the picture 5).

2) Fill the recess with concrete grade B 15 small fraction (as shown in the picture 5).

3) Pour concrete into the foundation and use a spirit level to ensure that the foundation's supporting surface
is horizontal.

4) After two weeks (once the concrete has completely set), unscrew the top nuts, remove the washers,
install the rack assembly with the shield and ring on the foundation, and secure it with nuts and washers
in the reverse order of disassembly.
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5) To prevent unauthorised dismantling of the equipment, it is recommended that, after installation, the
threaded parts of the bolts and foundation anchors protruding beyond the nuts be damaged with a metal
tool.

ATTENTION! FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE QUANTITY, BRAND AND
SETTING TIME OF CONCRETE WILL RESULT IN INCORRECT INSTALLATION OF THE EQUIPMENT AND,
AS A CONSEQUENCE, ITS INCORRECT OPERATION. RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH
EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS LIES WITH THE CUSTOMER.
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Picture 1 — Overall dimensions
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Cup M8
Washer 10 GOST11371

Bolt M8*55 GOST7802 Nut M8 GOST5915

Zi

i

Cap M8

A AL &

Shield Shield frame

Bolt M10*25 GOST7798 Cap 17
Washer 10 GOST11371

Bolt M10*25 GOST7798
Washer 10 GOST6402

Nut M10 GOST5915,
Cap 17

Bolt M10*65 GOST7798,

Washer 10 GOST6402 Nut M10 GOST5915

Picture 2 — Installation scheme 1
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Ring with net

Bushing

Bolt M10*55 GOST7798

Washer 10 GOST6402 Nut M10 GOST5915

Picture 3 — Installation scheme of Ring with net for UT417.1
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Washer 16 GOST6402

Nut M16 GOST5915

Stud M8x20xMKS DIN985

Rack

Nut M16 GOST5915

Washer 16 GOST6402,
Washer 16 GOST11371

Foundation

Nt

Picture 4 — Installation scheme 2
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Picture 5 — Concreting scheme

4. TECHNICAL MAINTENANCE

Maintenance of the product primarily involves the user's responsibility to comply with all recommendations
provided in this document, starting with daily inspection of the external condition of the product.

Before using the product check its operability and absence of damage (breakage) — if the product is damaged

or comileteIE or partially inoperable, its use is forbidden.

Procedure for preparing a product for storage and removing it from storage. A77ENTION! The
product is designed for continuous use for its intended purpose (subject to the restrictions specified in this document)
after installation.

If circumstances require prolonged non-use of the product, we recommend adhering to the following storage
conditions (the list of storage conditions is not exhaustive):

- store the product in a closed, warm, dry place, protected from direct sunlight;

- protect the product from external factors (dust, water splashes during cleaning, etc.) with a large
polyethylene bag, leaving space for free air circulation;

- take all other measures to preserve the appearance and properties of the product during storage.

When removing the product from storage and starting to use it, follow these recommendations:

- remove protective materials (polyethylene, paper, etc.) from the product;

- remove dust and other dirt from the surface of the product;

- check the product's operability.

The product is transported in disassembled form. The packaging method must correspond to the packaging
method used prior to the first assembly of the product. Transportation must be carried out in such a way as to protect
the product in its packaging from external factors (rain, snow, sunlight, water, humidity, etc.).

7. DISPOSAL

After the end of the product's service life, the Customer independently determine the procedure for its further
use. If you decide to dispose of the machine, please contact the product seller or specialised organisations.
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